CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
1. Any merchandise or other thing of value offered as
part of a combination or alternative jackpot shall not be
included in determining the minimum 83 percent payout
of any slot machine pursuant to N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.37(h)
and shall not be included, when won by a patron, in the
total of all sums paid out as winnings for purposes of
determining gross revenue.

value as a payout which is removed from the gaming floor
shall be returned to or replaced on the gaming floor within
five days. If the machine is not returned or replaced, the
merchandise or thing of value shall, within five days of the
slot machine's removal, be offered as a payout on a slot
machine or slot system approved by the Commission which
offers the same or· a greater probability of winning the
merchandise or thing of value, and accepts a denomination
of coin or slot token the same or less than the denomination
accepted by the slot machine which was removed. Any time
limit for offering a jackpot of merchandise or other thing of
value shall be extended by the number of days during which
the merchandise or thing of value was not offered as the
result of any action taken by a casino licensee pursuant to
this su'bsection.
New Rule, R.1987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 1321(a).
Experimental 90--,day implementation of amendment, pursuant to
N.J.S.A. 5:12--o9(e), 5:12-70(f), (/) and (m), effective March 23, 1990
( expires June 21, 1990).
See: 22 N.J.R. 841(a).
Amended by R.1990 d.238, effective May 7, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 624(a), 22 N.J.R. 138l(a).
Revised rule to be consistent with new rules in chapter· regarding
annuity jackpots.
Clarified new procedural and recordkeeping requirements, including
stylistic changes.
Added new (a) and relettered old (a) as (b).
In (c): added text "If the payout ... N.J.A.C. 19:45-1.40B".
45-85 Supp. 4-18-05
New Jersey State Uhrary
19:45-1.40A
In (d): added language specifying employee accountability for series
of numbers of all slips.
In (g)4:. added "unless the jackpot· is an annuity jackpot ... " to text.
Deleted (/ ) regarding slot machine payouts of tokens redeemable for
any merchandise, and reserved subsection.
In (m): added "Except when the payout is an annuity jackpot ... "to
text.
ln (n): added annuity jackpot exception and language describing
annuity jackpot advertising in new (n)l and 2.
Notice of Receipt of Petition for Rulemaking in (n) and (o ).
See: 23 N.J.R. 624(a).
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R. 1461(a).
In (g)l: added "asset" to define number.
Amended by R.1992 d.58, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1306(a), 24 N.J.R. 487(a).
Allows casinos to establish a time limit of not less than 30 days for
the offering of merchandise or other thing of value.
Amended by R.1992 d.110; effective March 2, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 3243(a), 24 N.J.R. 858(c).
In (j): stylistic revisions.
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26. N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.574, effective November 6, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 3147(a), 27 NJ.R. 4448(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.424, effective October 6, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 3440(a), 29 NJ.R. 4305(a).
In ( c ), deleted provision for a quarterly report.
Amended by R.1999 d.225, effective July 19, 1999 (operative January
15, 2000).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3175(a), 31 N.J.R. 1947(a).
In (m), changed N.J.A.C. reference in the second sentence.
Amended by R.2000 d.336, effective August 21, 2000.